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C.3. below). The water remaining in this
category would be 538,031 AF (which
includes a reduction of 17,000 acre-feet
of ASARCO water; see “‘c’’ above).

2. Water allocated for NIA use would
be reduced by an estimated 28,665 AF.
This estimate represents NIA water
previously allocated to Queen Creek
Irrigation District (ID), Chandler Heights
Citrus ID, San Tan ID and Tonopah ID.
In addition, as in Alternative #1, an
estimated 112,578 AF of water would be
made available for use by non-Indian
agricultural and/or M&l entities under a
process to be developed. No change in
status would occur to the remaining
estimated 199,855 AF in this category.

3. The amount of CAP water available
for Federal purposes would be increased
by an estimated 94,312 AF as a result of
the reallocations described in C.1 and
C.2 above. The 65,647 AF from the M&lI
category would be contracted as follows:
20,000 AF to GRIC; 28,200 AF to
Tohono O’odham Nation; 3,947 AF to

San Carlos; and 13,500 AF to the Navajo
and Hopi tribes. The estimated 28,665
AF from the NIA category would be
contracted as follows: 9,000 AF to GRIC;
and an additional 19,665 AF to San
Carlos. In addition, as in Alternative #1,
an estimated amount of 1,518 AF
already held for Federal purposes would
be allocated and contracted to the Tonto
Apache and Camp Verde Apache tribes.

D. Alternative #3

1. Changes to amounts of water in the
M&I category would be as described in
Alternative #2.

2. Water allocated for NIA use would
be reduced by an estimated 297,444 AF.
An estimated 43,654 AF associated with
HIDD would remain in this category (see
“d” above).

3. The amount of water available for
Federal uses would be increased by an
estimated 272,091 AF as a result of the
reallocations described in D.1 and D.2
above. The 65,647 AF from the M&lI

category would be contracted as under
Alternative #2 (20,000 AF to GRIC;
28,200 AF to Tohono O’odham Nation;
3,947 AF to San Carlos; and 13,500 AF
to the Navajo and Hopi tribes). An
estimated 206,444 AF reallocated from
the NIA category would be distributed
as follows: 82,000 AF would be
contracted to GRIC, and 124,444 AF
would be reserved by the Secretary for
future Federal purposes. As in
Alternatives #1 and #2, an estimated
1,518 AF would be allocated and
contracted to the Tonto Apache and
Camp Verde Apache tribes.

4. The remaining 91,000 AF of water
reallocated from the NIA category
described in D.2 above would be
reserved by the Secretary for as yet to
be determined non-Federal users.

Following is a table that summarizes
the estimated total number of AF that
would comprise each pool of CAP
water, by alternative:

Cap water category Curret?ér::ondi- Prop%(s)ﬁd aC- | Alternative #1 | Alternative #2 | Alternative #3

ME&I CALEGOTY ...ttt 620,678 603,678 603,678 538,031 538,031
NIA CAtEYOIY .ottt 341,098 141,098 341,098 312,433 43,654
Held for “Federal pUrpPoSES” .......cooiieeiiiieee e 453,224 670,224 470,224 564,536 742,315
Held for “non-Federal PUIPOSES” .......ccccoiiiiiiiiieniieeiieniees | eeiiieiieiieeniesis | eevveesieeneesineenes | sveesieesieeseesinees | eesieeeseesnreeseeans 91,000
Total (IN AF): o 1,415,000 | 1,415,000 AF 1,415,000 1,415,000 1,415,000

In addition to the proposed action and
the three action alternatives,
Reclamation will also evaluate
environmental consequences that are
anticipated to occur in the absence of
the proposed action (the no Federal
action). By definition, the no Federal
action alternative means that no water
would be reallocated and no new
contracts would be signed. Currently,
uncontracted water from the previous
CAP allocations, including 65,647 AF of
M&I category water, and that portion of
the NIA pool which has either been
declined (about 112,578 AF) or
considered to be relinquished (subject to
Secretarial consent) from four non-
Indian irrigation districts (about 28,665
AF), is delivered by the Central Arizona
Water Conservation District to entities
through two-party excess water
agreements. The United States is
challenging these agreements in ongoing
litigation regarding operation of the
CAP. For purposes of this analysis it is
assumed that under the no Federal
action scenario, this practice would
continue pending resolution of the
ongoing litigation.

Reclamation is circulating this notice
in anticipation of considerable public
interest and the need to ensure that all

relevant issues are evaluated in the EIS.
Reclamation will consult other Federal,
State, and local agencies with specific
expertise regarding environmental
impacts related to the project.

Dated: August 20, 1999.
Robert Johnson,
Regional Director.
[FR Doc. 99-22195 Filed 8—-25-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-94-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
Under Review: Monthly Report
Naturalization Papers.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. The proposed information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected

agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for “‘sixty-days’ until
October 25, 1999.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.
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Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Monthly Report Naturalization Papers.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form N-4. Adjudications
Division, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Federal Government.
This form is used by the clerk of courts
that administer the oath of allegiance for
naturalization to notify the Immigration
and Naturalization Service of all
persons to whom the oath was
administered.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 1,920 responses at 30 minutes
(.50 hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 960 annual burden hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Richard A. Sloan 202-514-3291,
Director, Policy Directives and
Instructions Branch, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Department
of Justice, Room 5307, 425 | Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20536. Additionally,
comments and/or suggestions regarding
the item(s) contained in this notice,
especially regarding the estimated
public burden and associated response
time may also be directed to Mr.
Richard A. Sloan.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: August 19, 1999.

Richard A. Sloan,

Department Clearance Officer,

United States Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service.
[FR Doc. 99-22111 Filed 8-25-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-10-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
under Review: Nonimmigrant Checkout
Letter.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. The proposed information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for “‘sixty-days”
October 25, 1999.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used,;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Nonimmigrant Checkout Letter.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form G-146. Detention and
Deportation Division, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individual or
households. This form is used in

making inquiries of persons in the
United States or abroad concerning the
whereabaouts of aliens, and also
requests departure information by the
Immigration and Naturalization Service,
when initial investigation to locate the
alien or verify his or her departure is
unsuccessful.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 20,000 responses at 10 minutes
(.166 hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 3,320 annual burden hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Richard A. Sloan 202-514-3291,
Director, Policy Directives and
Instructions Branch, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Department
of Justice, Room 5307, 425 | Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20536. Additionally,
comments and/or suggestions regarding
the item(s) contained in this notice,
especially regarding the estimated
public burden and associated response
time may also be directed to Mr.
Richard A. Sloan.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr.. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW, Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: August 19, 1999.
Richard A. Sloan,
Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.
[FR Doc. 99-22112 Filed 8-25-99 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-10-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
Under Review: Inter-Agency Alien
Witness and Informant Record.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) has submitted the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with the Paperwork
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